

B/O FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93) U.S. Department of Commerce 08-11-1999 Patent and Trademark Office 101115284... accorded original documents or copies thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): 2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies): UTEK SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION Name: HOLTEK SEMICONDUCTOR INC. No. 5, Creation Road II Science-Based Industrial Page Internal Address: Hsinchu, Taiwan, R.O.Q AUG 0 9 1999 No. 3. Creation Rd. II Street Address: Science-Based Industrial Park ☐ Additional names of conveying participattached 3. Nature of Conveyance: City, State, Zip: Hsinchu 300, Taiwan, R.O.C. Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: **Execution Date:** ☐ Additional name(s) and address(es) attached. 4. (B) Patent Number(s): 4. (A) Patent Application Number(s): 5,847,587 Issued 8 December 1998 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: □ Additional Numbers Attached Total Number of Applications and 5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this Document Should be Mailed: Patents Involved: 7. Total Fee: Name: Benjamin E. Urcia \$40.00 (37 CFR 3.41) **Bacon & Thomas** Address: 625 Slaters Lane Authorized to be charged to deposit account Alexandria, VA 22314 8. Deposit Account Number: 02-0200 ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 9 August 1999 Benjamin E. Urcia, Reg. No. 33,805 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

ASSIGNMENT

UTEK SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION, formerly named HOLTEK MICROELECTRONICS INC., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, owner of record of U.S. Patent No. 5,847,587, granted on December 8, 1998, for "MEANS FOR INSTANTANEOUSLY DETECTING ABNORMAL VOLTAGE IN A MICROCONTROLLER," for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to HOLTEK SEMICONDUCTOR INC., located at No. 3, Creation Rd. II, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan R.O.C., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interests for the United States and its territorial possessions in and to said patent, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, and further including any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination of said patent.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said letters patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR without further consideration and will testify as to same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required in connection with the maintenance and enforcement of said patent or said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this 16 ti₁ day of ______, 1999.

UTEK SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

Name: Ing-Dar Liu

Title: President